

कार्यालय महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हकदारी), उत्तराखण्ड

महालेखाकार भवन, कौलागढ़, देहरादून—248195 फोन—(0135)-2970866, 2970867,फैक्स-(0135)-2970859, 2970865 Email: agaeuttarakhand@cag.gov.in, Website: www.agua.cag.gov.in

enterigent accordant Dedicated to Truth in Public Internet

No.: 153/Admn-II /AGUK(A&E)/NFU/2023-24/*2*6

Dated: 04 .05.2023

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of Headquarters' Office circular No. 21-Staff Wing/2019 circulated vide letter No. 571-Staff (Appt.) PC Cell/01-2017 dated 14.05.2019, the Accountant General has been pleased to grant Non-Functional Upgradation (NFU) in Pay Level-9 of the Pay Matrix to the following Divisional Accounts Officer Grade-I on completion of 04 years' regular service from the date of joining as Divisional Accounts Officers Grade-I in Pay Level 08 (Pre-revised the grade pay of Rs. 4800/- of Pay Band-2), w.e.f. the date mentioned against his name:-

S.No.	Name (Shri)	Personal No.	Date of Promotion	Date of Grant of Pay Level-9
			as DAO-I	in Pay Matrix Under NFU
1	Naushad Alam	UKE-2260066	01.05.2019	01.05.2023

- 2. The benefit of pay fixation admissible as per Rule-13 of CCS Revised Pay Rules, 2016 shall be available at the time of grant of non-functional upgradation.
- 3. NFU will be reckoned for financial upgradation under Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme (MACPS). Subsequent financial upgradation under MACPS, if due, will be reckoned from the date of grant of NFU.
- 4. Due to re-fixation of pay subsequent to grant of NFU, arrears of pay and allowances shall be paid to the officers, as admissible under 7th CPC.

Authority:- Orders of the Accountant General dated 03.05.2023 at Page- 53/N in File No. 153/Admn-II/AGUK(A&E)/NFU/2019-20

Sd/-

Sr. Deputy Accountant General/Admn.

Dated: **04** .05.2023

No.: 153/Admn-II /AGUK(A&E)/NFU/2023-24/ 182 - 188

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action to:-

- 1. Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General (N), Office of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, 9-Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi-110124.
- 2. Secretary to Accountant General, (A&E), Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 3. Sr. Dy. Accountant General (Admn.) Cell, Office of the Accountant General (A&E), Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 4. Executive Engineers concerned, through official website. They are requested to forward the filled up option and undertaking form of the concerned DAO-I, within one month of issue of this order.
- 5. Person concerned, through official website. Option may be exercised within one month from the date of issue of this order. Option once exercised shall be treated as final.
- 6. Data Manager/ITSG to upload the office order in the DA's Corner of the office Website.
- 7. Notice Board.

Sr. Accounts Officer/Admn-II